RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation's Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program Contract F13PX02489 with the Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service to Conduct Jaguar Surveying and Monitoring on the Tohono O'odham Nation, Arizona)

RESOLUTION NO. 13-498

THEREAS, THEREAS, THEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation ("Nation") recognizes the need to protect, manage and conserve biological resources on its lands; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program was established in 2000 by the Nation's Legislative Council (Res. No. 2000-276) to assist the Nation in the conservation, protection and management of biological resources and to implement sound biological studies; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial commitment for its operations; and
HEREAS,	the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program was established in 2000 by the Nation's Legislative Council (Res. No. 2000-276) to assist the Nation in the conservation, protection and management of biological resources and to implement sound biological studies; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial
HEREAS,	the Nation's Legislative Council (Res. No. 2000-276) to assist the Nation in the conservation, protection and management of biological resources and to implement sound biological studies; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial
	conservation, protection and management of biological resources and to implement sound biological studies; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial
	implement sound biological studies; and the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financia
	the Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program is charged, through its program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial
	program objectives, to seek funding from outside sources in order to enhance its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financial
HEREAS,	its ability to meet goals and objectives and to reduce the Nation's financia
HEREAS,	
HEREAS,	commitment for its operations; and
HEREAS,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	on September 13, 2013, the Nation received notification from the U.S. Fish and
	Wildlife Service ("FWS") of the contract in the amount of \$169,995.77 awarded to
	the Nation to conduct 2 years of jaguar surveying and monitoring on the Nation
	and
HEREAS,	the Executive Office, the Agricultural and Natural Resources Oversigh
	Committee, and the Grants and Contracts Office, have reviewed and recommend
	approval of this contract.
OW, THERE	FORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby
	approve Contract F13PX02489 with the United States Department of Interior
	Fish and Wildlife Service in the amount of \$169,995.77 and in substantially the
	form attached hereto.
E IT FINAL	LY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation's Chairman is authorized to
	execute Contract F13PX02489, provided however, that any amendments
	affecting the funds or funding levels shall be submitted for further prior
	approval.
ny of <u>DECEN</u> DR; <u>-0-</u> AGA Duncil by An of the Tohor Sistant Sec	g Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 23 ^{RI} MBER, 2013 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,946.50 INST; <u>-0-</u> NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the ticle XVIII, Section 2 of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted no O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy retary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).
	ne foregoin ny of DECEN DR; <u>-0-</u> AGA ouncil by An of the Tohon sistant Sec

Jaguar Surveying and Monitoring on the Tohono O'odham Nation, Arizona) Page 2 of 2 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman 30 day of Securbars ATTEST: **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary** day of <u>Allumbur</u>, 2013 pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman on the $\frac{3}{2}$ day of $\frac{3}{2}$ 1 APPROVED at S:10 o'clock, [] DISAPPROVED NED NORKIS, YR., CHAIRMAN **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION** Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 3/ day of Marille , 2013, at 9:35 o'clock, A.m.

(Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation's Wildlife and Vegetation Management Program Contract F13PX02489 with the Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service to Conduct

RESOLUTION NO. 13-498

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

ACTION:

APPROVING THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION'S WILDLIFE AND VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM CONTRACT F13PX02489 WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE TO CONDUCT JAGUAR SURVEYING AND MONITORING ON THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION, ARIZONA

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES STEPHENS

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN LORRAINE EILER

DATE:

DECEMBER 23, 2013

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	#OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSE
SIF OIDAK	1. LUCINDA ALLEN	112.1	Х			
224.2	(Nicholas Jose) 2. MARY LOPEZ ()	112.1	x			
SELLS	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Ophelia Pablo)	251.0	Х			· · · · ·
502.0	2. BARBARA HAVIER (Beverly Rivas)	251.0	х			
SCHUK TOAK 174.2	1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS (Anthony J. Rios)	87.1	X			
	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	87.1	x			
SAN XAVIER 224.2	1. HILARION CAMPUS (Daniel L.A. Preston, III)	112.1	х			
	2. ADAM ANDREWS (Rachael Vilson-Stoner)	112.1	х			х
SAN LUCY 219.6	1. DIANA MANUEL (Gloria Ramirez)	109.8	X			
#13.V	2. JANA MONTANA ()	109.8	X			
PISINEMO 210.6	1. CHESTER ANTONE (Tony Murrietta)	105.3	X			
	2. EDWARD MANUEL, SR.	105.3	X			
HICKIWAN 196.9	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Michelle Ortega) 2. SANDRA ORTEGA	98.45	X			
	(Manuel Osequeda, Jr.)	98.45	X			Х
HIA CED 19.6	1. LORRAINE EILER (Jolene Garcia)	9.8				
	2. MICHAEL FLORES ()	9.8	X			
GU VO 241.0	1. GRACE MANUEL (Floyd Flores)	120.5	X		ļ	
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	120.5	х			X
GU ACHI 257.3	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN	128.65	х			
	2. LORETTA LEWIS (Louis Johnson)	128.65	x			
CHUKUT KUK 319.2	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay C. Henry)	159.6	Х			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ ()	159.6	x			X
BABOQUIVARI 357.7	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta Harvey)	178.85	Х			
	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	178.85	X			
TOTAL		2,946.5	2,946.5	-0-	-0-	[04]